## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING AND ADOPTING THE 2017 ENHANCED LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY REVISIONS PROPOSED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY; DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE BROWARD COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIVISION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) regulation 44 C.F.R. Section 201.6(d)(3) requires local jurisdictions to review and update their Enhanced Local Mitigation Strategy plans (ELMS) every five (5) years to reflect changes in development, progress in mitigation efforts, and changes in priorities in order to maintain eligibility for mitigation project grant funding. Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, requires the City to plan for hazard mitigation, hurricane evacuation, post-disaster redevelopment planning, and an enhanced local mitigation strategy (ELMS).

WHEREAS, Section 322 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 5161, et seq., as amended by the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, provides for States, Tribes and local governments to undertake hazard mitigation planning to reduce the risks from natural disasters.

**WHEREAS,** The ELMS plans serve as a blueprint for mitigation planning to assist local governments in reducing threats from natural and man-made hazards.

WHEREAS, The plans are submitted to the Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) for initial review and coordination, then to FEMA for review and approval. On October 18th, 2017, the FDEM issued an approval of the proposed ELMS pending adoption by the County.

(00204772.2 1956-7601851) Page 1 of 4

### RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, The City of Pembroke Pines adopted the County's updated ELMS on September 20, 2000 (Resolution No. 2776), March 16, 2005 (Resolution No. 3027), and February 3, 2010 (Resolution No. 3254).

WHEREAS, On December 12, 2017, the County Commission adopted the 2017 ELMS update.

**WHEREAS,** the approval and adoption of the revisions are necessary in order for the City to maintain eligibility for hazard mitigation project grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds the adoption and application of Broward County's updated ELMS adopted on December 12, 2017, is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the City of Pembroke Pines.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are confirmed and ratified as being true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City of Pembroke Pines hereby adopts the Broward County Enhanced Local Mitigation Strategy passed by the Broward County Commission on December 12, 2017.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this resolution to the Broward County Environmental Protection & Growth Management Department, Emergency Management Division.

<u>Section 4.</u> All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

(00204772.2 1956-7601851) Page 2 of 4

## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

Section 5. If any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this Resolution.

<u>Section 6.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

(REMAINDER INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

{00204772.2 1956-7601851} Page 3 of 4

R	<b>ES</b>	OL	UT	ION	NO.	

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY T PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA,					
	CITY	OF PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA			
ATTEST:	BY: _	MAYOR FRANK C. ORTIS			
MARLENE GRAHAM, CITY CLE	RK	ORTIS			
		CASTILLO			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		SCHWARTZ			
AFFROVED AS TOT ORM.		MONRIOG			
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORN	IEY	SIPLE			

SSG:JGH:BJS

{00204772.2 1956-7601851} Page 4 of 4